This increased farm profitability is evaluated using different cost–benefit scenarios in the
following subsection.

3. Results and Discussion

3.1. Cost-Profit Analysis of Photovoltaic Systems on Greenhouses Roof

A sensitivity analysis is carried out using an average-sized greenhouse (1.8 ha), in
a self-consumption scenario with the most common crop (tomato), and an annual energy consumption
ascending to 40,688.8 KWh/year [24,52] in non-heated greenhouses. This value includes the average
consumption of the adjacent single-family home. This low energy cost represents €0.36/m2, in contrary
to the higher energy costs for heated greenhouses, which rise to €3.24/m2 [62].

Precisely as can be observed in Table 2, the most sensitive variables are those that correspond
purely to agriculture. These include crop sale price and crop production cost, a 20% rise or fall in either
of which causes rather major variations in all cases. A similar situation, albeit less marked, occurs with
the electricity price charged to consumers.

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis (1.8 ha).

Unsubsidized Investment Subsidized Investment

Farm Profit
k€

Energy
Production

k€

Profitability
Increase

%

Farm Profit
k€

Energy
Production

k€

Profitability
Increase

%

Baseline case 35.1 3.47 9.89% 35.1 4.94 14.10%

Interest rate
Increased by 50% (3 + 1.5%) 35.1 3 8.55% 35.1 4.71 13.42%
Reduced by 50% (3 − 1.5%) 35.1 3.9 11.11% 35.1 5.16 14.70%

Tomato, starting price
Increased by 20% (0.53 + 0.11) 60.84 3.47 5.70% 60.84 4.94 8.12%
Reduced by 20% (0.53 − 0.11) 9.36 3.47 37.07% 9.36 4.94 52.78%

Tomato production cost
Increased by 20% (0.38 + 0.08) 16.38 3.47 21.18% 16.38 4.94 30.16%
Reduced by 20% (0.38 − 0.08) 53.82 3.47 6.45% 53.82 4.94 9.18%

Consumer electricity price
Increased by 50% (0.16 + 0.08) 35.1 6.84 19.49% 35.1 8.31 23.68%
Reduced by 50% (0.16 − 0.08) 35.1 0.31 0.88% 35.1 1.79 5.10%

Photovoltaic unit cost
Increased by 20% (1725 + 345) 35.1 2.88 8.21% 35.1 4.65 13.25%
Reduced by 20% (1725 − 345) 35.1 4.06 11.57% 35.1 5.24 14.93%

On the other hand, the least sensitive variables in the study case are interest rate and photovoltaic
installation cost. These two variables are essential and highly sensitive in a standard photovoltaic
installation, in fact they are the most sensitive, but in greenhouse-mounted installations the variables
associated with crops are even more so and that is why these data are obtained.

It is worth highlighting that in normal conditions (base case) and for an average-sized greenhouse
(1.8 ha), roof-mounted photovoltaic energy production increases the profitability of a farm by 9.89%,
and even 14.1% in cases where investment is subsidized.